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Unpaid Bills from Prior Fiscal Years 
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Article 2 

Adopt MGL Chapter 200A Section 9A 

  



Part II REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY AND DOMESTIC
RELATIONS

Title II DESCENT AND DISTRIBUTION, WILLS, ESTATES OF
DECEASED PERSONS AND ABSENTEES, GUARDIANSHIP,
CONSERVATORSHIP AND TRUSTS

Chapter 200A DISPOSITION OF UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

Section 9A DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED FUNDS BY CITY OR TOWN;
NOTICE OF PERIOD DURING WHICH FUNDS MAY BE
CLAIMED; CITY TREASURER AUTHORIZED TO HEAR
CLAIMS; APPEAL; DISBURSEMENT

Section 9A. (a) In any city, town or district that accepts this section in the
manner provided in section 4 of chapter 4, there shall be an alternative
procedure for disposing of abandoned funds held in the custody of the
city, town or district as provided in this section.

(b) Any funds held in the custody of a city, town or district may be
presumed by the city, town or district treasurer to be abandoned unless
claimed by the corporation, organization, beneficiary or person entitled
thereto within 1 year after the date prescribed for payment or delivery;
provided, however, that the last instrument intended as payment shall
bear upon its face the statement ''void if not cashed within 1 year from
date of issue''. After the expiration of 1 year after the date of issue, the
treasurer of a city, town or district may cause the financial institution
upon which the instrument was drawn to stop payment on the instrument
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Chapter 200A Section 9A: Disposition of unclaimed property.
 
Synopsis:  This is essentially the same as Unclaimed Money that the State advertises.  In private industry companies  are required to turnover any unclaimed funds to the state (uncashed checks).  This MGL allow the community to keep the unclaimed funds after the appropriate advertisement and notification to the payees.



or otherwise cause the financial institution to decline payment on the
instrument and any claims made beyond that date shall only be paid by
the city, town or district through the issuance of a new instrument. The
city, town or district and the financial institution shall not be liable for
damages, consequential or otherwise, resulting from a refusal to honor an
instrument of a city, town or district submitted for payment more than a
year after its issuance.

(c) The treasurer of a city, town or district holding funds owed to a
corporation, organization, beneficiary or person entitled thereto that are
presumed to be abandoned under this section shall post a notice entitled
''Notice of names of persons appearing to be owners of funds held by
(insert city, town or district name), and deemed abandoned''. The notice
shall specify the names of those persons who appear from available
information to be entitled to such funds, shall provide a description of the
appropriate method for claiming the funds and shall state a deadline for
those funds to be claimed; provided, however, that the deadline shall not
be less than 60 days after the date the notice was either postmarked or
first posted on a website as provided in this section. The treasurer of the
city, town or district may post such notice using either of the following
methods: (1) by mailing the notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, to
the last known address of the beneficiary or person entitled thereto; or (2)
if the city, town or district maintains an official website, by posting the
notice conspicuously on the website for not less than 60 days. If the
apparent owner fails to respond within 60 days after the mailing or
posting of the notice, the treasurer shall cause a notice of the check to be
published in a newspaper of general circulation, printed in English, in the
county in which the city or town is located.
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(d) In the event that funds appearing to be owed to a corporation,
organization, beneficiary or person is $100 or more and the deadline as
provided in the notice has passed and no claim for the funds has been
made, the treasurer shall cause an additional notice, in substantially the
same form as the aforementioned notice, to be published in a newspaper
of general circulation in the county in which the city, town or district is
located; provided, however, that the notice shall provide an extended
deadline beyond which funds shall not be claimed and such deadline shall
be at least 1 year from the date of publication of the notice.

(e) Once the final deadline has passed under subsection (d), the funds
owed to the corporation, organization, beneficiary or person entitled
thereto shall escheat to the city, town or district and the treasurer thereof
shall record the funds as revenue in the General Fund of the city, town or
district and the city, town or district shall not be liable to the corporation,
organization, beneficiary or person for payment of those funds or for the
underlying liability for which the funds were originally intended. Upon
escheat, the funds shall be available to the city, town or district's
appropriating authority for appropriation for any other public purpose. In
addition to the notices required in this section, the treasurer of the city,
town or district may initiate any other notices or communications that are
directed in good faith toward making final disbursement of the funds to
the corporation, organization, beneficiary or person entitled thereto.

Prior to escheat of the funds, the treasurer of the city, town or district
shall hear all claims on funds that may arise and if it is clear, based on a
preponderance of the evidence available to the treasurer at the time the
claim is made, that the claimant is entitled to disbursement of the funds,
the treasurer shall disburse funds to the claimant upon receipt by the
treasurer of a written indemnification agreement from the claimant
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wherein the claimant agrees to hold the city, town or district and the
treasurer of the city, town or district harmless in the event it is later
determined that the claimant was not entitled to receipt of the funds. If it
is not clear, based on a preponderance of the evidence before the treasurer
at the time of the claim that the claimant is entitled to disbursement of the
funds, the treasurer shall segregate the funds into a separate, interest-
bearing account and shall notify the claimant of such action within 10
days. A claimant affected by this action may appeal within 20 days after
receiving notice thereof to the district, municipal or superior court in the
county in which the city, town or district is located. The claimant shall
have a trial de novo. A party adversely affected by a decree or order of
the district, municipal or superior court may appeal to the appeals court
or the supreme judicial court within 20 days from the date of the decree.

If the validity of the claim shall be determined in favor of the claimant or
another party, the treasurer shall disburse funds in accordance with the
order of the court, including interest accrued. If the validity of the claim
is determined to be not in favor of the claimant or another party or if the
treasurer does not receive notice that an appeal has been filed within 1
year from the date the claimant was notified that funds were being
withheld, then the funds, plus accrued interest, shall escheat to the city,
town or district in the manner provided in this section.

If the claimant is domiciled in another state or country and the city, town
or district determines that there is no reasonable assurance that the
claimant will actually receive the payment provided for in this section in
substantially full value, the superior court, in its discretion or upon a
petition by the city, town or district, may order that the city, town or
district retain the funds.

8/13/25, 10:43 AM General Law - Part II, Title II, Chapter 200A, Section 9A

https://malegislature.gov/Laws/GeneralLaws/PartII/TitleII/Chapter200A/Section9A 4/4



Article 4 

Amend Town Code – Tax Title Payment Agreements 

 

  



Part I ADMINISTRATION OF THE GOVERNMENT

Title IX TAXATION

Chapter 60 COLLECTION OF LOCAL TAXES

Section 62AMUNICIPALITIES; PAYMENT AGREEMENTS

Section 62A. Municipalities may by bylaw or ordinance authorize
payment agreements between the treasurer and persons entitled to redeem
parcels in tax title. Such agreements shall be for a maximum term of no
more than 5 years or such lesser period as the ordinance or bylaw may
specify and may waive not more than 50 per cent of the interest that has
accrued on the amount of the tax title account, subject to such lower limit
as the ordinance or bylaw may specify. An ordinance or bylaw under this
section shall provide for such agreements and waivers uniformly for
classes of tax titles defined in the ordinance or bylaw.

Any such agreement must require a minimum payment at the inception of
the agreement of 25 per cent of the amount needed to redeem the parcel.
During the term of the agreement the treasurer may not bring an action to
foreclose the tax title unless payments are not made in accordance with
the schedule set out in the agreement or timely payments are not made on
other amounts due to the municipality that are a lien on the same parcel.
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Article 5 

Collective Bargaining Article –  

Stoughton PWD AFSCME 362 

  



DPW MOA Cost Analysis

Move to Water and Sewer Departments - $34,265.00

Move to DPW Departments - $55,896.00

Total FY26 Cost Estimate $ 90,159.84

FY27 Cost Estimate $102,681.40

FY28 Cost Estimate $124,406.07

Sewer 6044001 $ 10,460.88
Water 6145001 $ 23,803.20

$ 34,264.08

Parks 0165001 $ 9,938.88
Sanitation 0143301 $ 25,410.96
Highway 0142101 $ 20,545.92

$ 55,895.76



Article 6 

Watermain Replacements 

  











Article 7 

Annual Roadway Paving 

  



STM 2025 Paving Estimates from TL Edwards

Article Estimate 2,500,000.00$                         

Area Street  Estimate 

1 Old Maple Street

1 Pleasant Street (Pine St. intersection)

1 Sunrise Terrace

2 Amherst Road

2 Doty Drive

2 Faxon Road

2 Kenmore Road

2 Laarhoven Terrace

2 Ralph Mann Drive

2 Rayburn Road

2 Royal Road

2 Stoughton Street

2 Woodbine Road

2 Valley Drive

3 Leach Street (Prospect to Park)

3 Belcher Street

3 Pierce Street

4 Ash Park Drive

4 Bramblebush Road

4 Winship Way

2,499,865.00$                         

368,795.00$                            

450,560.00$                            

1,298,850.00$                         

381,660.00$                            



Article 8 

Purchase of Sidewalk Tractor 

  





Article 9 

Community Center Unforeseen and FF & E 

  















Article 10 

Repairs for ADA Improvements to Town Buildings 

  



Repairs for ADA Compliance to Town Buildings

Summary of Costs 

Collins Report
Recommendations

  Facilities
Recommendations

Town Hall $94,100 Town Hall $25,600
Public Library $12,250 Public Library $  4,600
Animal Control $22,950 Animal Control $12,650
Recreation Center $23,100 Recreation Center $21,600
DPW Building $16,850 DPW Building $  9,350
Council on Aging $33,600 Council on Aging $31,350
Police Station $53,050 Police Station $26,400
Fire Station 2 $14,350 Fire Station 2 $ 4,750
High School Auditorium $28,250 High School Auditorium $ 5,700
Cedar Hill Golf Course $38,200 Cedar Hill Golf Course $33,500
Ames Pond $55,500 Ames Pond $30,500

Total $392,20
0

* Total $206,000

* For fiscal year 2027, we are asking for the funds needed to ensure 
proper public access and service. The recommendations of 
the facilities staff and ADA coordinator are based on these ADA 
improvements which best serve individuals with disabilities while 
remaining always focused on budget constraints. We will consider 
the remaining actions recommended by the Collins Center in the 
fiscal 2028 Capital Budget. 



































































































































Article 11 

Voting Machines 

  





Town of Stoughton, MA Quote Date: 8/13/2025
Purchase Proposal Quote Quote Valid Through: 9/12/2025
Submitted by Election Systems & Software

Purchase Solution Includes:

Quantity Item Description Unit Price Extended Price

DS200 Poll Place Scanner and Tabulator:
5 DS200 (Includes Internal Backup Battery, Plastic Ballot Box with Removable Carrying Case, Paper Roll and 

One (1) Standard 4GB Memory Device)
$7,175.00 $35,875.00

X Tabulation Equipment Installation $2,250.00

X 2 Year Hardware and Software Warranty Included

X Estimated Shipping and Handling $1,900.00

X Customer Discount ($6,950.00)

Total Purchase Solution $33,075.00

Payment Terms
Amount due within thirty (30) calendar days of contract execution: $33,075.00

Annual Post-Warranty Hardware Maintenance and Support Fees:
5 HMA DS200 - Extended Warranty with Annual Maintenance $250.00 $1,250.00

Annual Post-Warranty Firmware License and Maintenance and Support Fees:
5 Firmware License - DS200 $105.00 $525.00

Total Annual Post-Warranty License and Maintenance and Support Fees $1,775.00

Footnotes:
1.
2.
3.

Tabulation Hardware

Services

This quote is an estimate and is subject to final review and approval by both ES&S and the Customer.
Any applicable (City & State) sales taxes have not been included in pricing and are the responsibility of the customer.
Subject to state, municipal, jurisdictional, provincial or territory laws to the contrary, the above pricing information is confidential, proprietary and trade secret information of ES&S and is 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which the document is directed to. This information may not be disclosed or reproduced either publicly or to any other individual or 
entity without the prior written authorization of ES&S.

Annual Post-Warranty License and Maintenance and Support Fees
 (Fees are Based Upon a 1-Year Customer Commitment to Subscribe to the Following Services)

Date Presented: 8/13/2025 Purchase Quote 1 of 1



 

Article 12 

Zoning Map Amendment 

  



TOWN OF STOUGHTON 
-Planning Department- 

 
Town Hall 

10 Pearl Street, 2nd Floor 
Stoughton, MA 02072 

(781) 341-1300, Ext. 9201 
 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Select Board 

Finance Committee 

  Town Meeting Members 

FROM: William D. Roth, Jr., AICP, Town Planner 

DATE: August 27, 2025 

CC: Planning Board 

 

RE:  STM 2025 Planning Board Article 

Zoning Map Amendment – Dykeman Way/Central St. & Peters Dr. 
 

The Planning Board held a Public Hearing on August 21, 2025, and reviewed the above referenced 

Zoning Map Amendment and voted 4-0 to recommend to Town Meeting.   The explanation and 

purpose is as follows. 

 

Zoning Map Amendment - Dykeman Way/Central St. & Peters Dr.: 

This Zoning Map Amendment is a continuation of the Planning Boards effort to clean up the 

zoning map and make it consistent with the existing uses of properties, and eliminating non-

conforming uses.  Some of the issues this amendment will correct are removing split zoned 

properties, such as four single family house lots that are split zone between Residential and 

Industrial zone.  The amendment will eliminate a spot zone of Industrial and rezone the existing 

business to General Business use, which is more in keeping with their respective uses and 

removing an isolated Industrial Zone that is not consistent with surrounding neighborhood. 

Attached are the proposed amendment and the map of the before and after of the proposed 

amendment. 
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Article # XX - Amended Zoning Map Figure 1 7/28/2025

Current Zoning

The portion of Parcels identified on Assessors Map 90, Lots 70, 71, 94, 95, & 96 currently zoned I (Industrial) to RB (Residential-
Suburban B) Zone; the portion of Parcels identified on Assessors Map 90, Lots 64, 65, & 93 currently zoned I (Industrial) to GB
(General Business) Zone; the approximate front 240-feet of Assessors Map 90, Lot 63 currently zoned I (Industrial) to GB (General
Business) Zone and the remainder of the lot 63  from I (Industrial) to RB (Residential-Suburban B) Zone; the portion of Parcels
identified on Assessors Map 90, Lots 91 & 92 currently zoned RB (Residential-Suburban B) Zone to GB (General Business) Zone.

Proposed Zoning

Rezone
Area

Rezone
Area

Rezone
Area



Article 13 

Acquisition of Fano Drive &  

Three Lots (76-007, 76-008, 76-009) 
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Article 14 

Disposition of Land - Portion of Assessor Lot 76-14 

 

  



PARK ST

PARK ST

FA
NO

 D
R

ALGER WY

FO
UR

TH
 S

T

Electric Easement



Article 15 

Demolition of the State Theater 

  































15 Cranberry Hwy | W. Wareham, MA 02576 

Office: (508) 291-2324 | Fax: (508) 291-2325 

www.costellodismantling.com 

 

 

 
                                                                            DATE: June 24, 2025   
 
TO:    Fran Bruttaniti                                                             
 Town of Stoughton                                                                                                                                                                                      
 10 Pearl Street  P:  781-232-9364                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
                   Stoughton, MA 02072                                  Email:   fbruttaniti@stoughton-ma.gov 
 
FROM:  Hal Monsini  C:  508-243-7854  
  Costello Dismantling Co., Inc.  P:  508-291-2324  
  15 Cranberry Highway, Unit #1  F:  508-291-2325  
  West Wareham, MA  02576 Email: hal@costellodismantling.com 
  
RE: State Theatre            
======================================================================= 

BUDGET PROPOSAL   
                                                                                                                                                   
Costello Dismantling Company, Inc. is pleased to provide this Quotation for the demolition 
services required at the above-mentioned project. We will supply all labor, materials, 
equipment and insurance to complete the work as described in our site visit, subject to the 
conditions as noted in this proposal. We are fully insured for General Liability and Workers 
Compensation coverage. We have visited the site and are aware of the current access 
conditions. All salvage to be credited to Costello Dismantling Co., Inc. 
 
This Demolition Scope shall include:  
                                                                       

• Demolish and remove the theatre in its entirety 

• All necessary staging and protection of adjacent structures 

• Removal of all debris from site 

• Legal and documented disposal of all materials 

• All State and Local permits for the work (minus cost) 
 
This Proposal DOES NOT INCLUDE: 
     

• Any asbestos or hazardous waste, oils or tanks 

• Any imported backfill, utility terminations, temporary or permanent fence 

• Any permit fees, Police or Fire details                                                                            
 

                                                                                                   TOTAL PRICE: $675,458.00  
  

mailto:hal@costellodismantling.com


 

 

 

L.A. PUOPOLO SERVICES, LLC 
DEMOLITION & DISPOSAL DIVISION 

14 BIRCH ROAD  
MIDDLETON, MA 01949 

TEL. (781)799-2485 

RE: TOWN OF STOUGHTON  
STATE THEATER  

DEMOLITION BUDGETARY PACKAGE 



 

Attn: Fran Bruttaniti 

fbruttaniti@stoughton-ma.gov 

TOWN OF STOUGHTON 

RE: STATE THEATER - STOUGHTON  

 

 

Description of Work: 

​ See attached Engineer Documents and/or Scope Sheet.  

Equipment Commitment:  

​ L.A. Puopolo Services LLC will be solely responsible to supply the below Equipment & 
Labor listed to suffice the needs of the Town of Stoughton. These pieces are subject to Hourly 
or Per Use Pricing, LAPS holds the right to allocate additional Equipment billed at an Hourly 
Rate. 

- 2 Laborer Team with Equipment 

-30-Ton Demolition Excavator 

-Abatement PPE & Equipment (Where Applicable) 

​ - Applicable Safety Equipment  

​ -C&D Dumpsters 

 

Introduction:  

​ First and foremost, L.A. Puopolo Services LLC would like to thank you for the 
Opportunity, Time, and Patience throughout the Price Proposal Process for the Demolition 
Project at the Stoughton State Theater.. In efforts to convey our confidence and translate it to 
your property, we would like to explain who we are and how we perform. LAPS is a 2nd 
Generation Demolition & Disposal Contractor with an expansive Commercial Snow & Ice 
Management Team. Our roots run deep in the Service Industry as we have set out to service New 
& Existing Customers with a common set of Goals- Effective Communication paired with 
Exceptional Service & Workmanship. In the recent number of years, among our family we have 
all uniquely taken part in new roles within the company. With myself, Lorenzo Puopolo, 
becoming the VP of Demolition & Disposal Operations. What we have set out to Build is quite 
unique as we have consistently reinvested into our operations, which has in turn allowed us to 
pour resources in to our customers much like yourself. We understand the Demolition Business 
and the grueling toll it takes on everyone involved from start to finish, but this is the exact reason 
why we have sought to make a change in the industry. Being young, relative to the industry, we 



 

have a unique sense of Innovation, Motivation, and Longevity as we are here to make a change, 
permanently. Considering this, we hope that you we can make an impression enough that 
yourself and your team take a hard-look into what we are about and how we can ultimately help 
you. What you can count on from us is our consistently delivery, personal ownership, and 
unmatched results. Each and every team member of ours is trained to the same Customer first 
criteria and understands the personal responsibility they hold for every customer. We cannot wait 
to prove how invaluable we will be to you and your customer. 

 

Price Proposal Structure: 

For your review, you will see the Requested Pricing which includes a Demolition Package Price 
factored to the Specifications forwarded in the Drawing Sets. Additional information or 
Unforeseen conditions may alter this Proposed Price.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Bid Expiration Date: Thursday, July 31st, 2025 (07/31/2025) 

Schedule of Proposal 

A.​ Schedule A – Bid Package Price  
B.​ Review – The Next Steps – Bid Expiration Date 
C.​ Terms & Conditions 

Schedule A  

​ Attached is our Demolition Package Proposal in accordance to the furnished Bid Set & 
Drawing to Scope of Work. 

PROJECT: STATE THEATER DEMOLITION PACKAGE TO SCOPE 
STOUGHTON, MA - STATE THEATER:        
                                                                                         

●​ P E STAMP Demolition plan 
●​ DEP. Notifications 
●​ Main Building; 6,000 SQ FT APPROX. 
●​ Utility Cut & Caps; Water & Sewer 
●​ Concrete 
●​ Septic or Utility Removal 
●​ Clearing; Concrete Slabs, Foundations, 

Footings, Chimney as indicated. 
●​ Removal of Roof Structures, Exterior Brick 

Walls & Loading Docks 
●​ Removal of all interior walls, flooring, 

ceilings, fixtures and MEP’S 
●​ Removal of all site concrete slabs on grade. 
●​ Export of Brick, Aggregates, Etc. 
●​ Export of C&D Material  
●​ All work to be performed Non-Union 
●​ All work to be performed in strict accordance 

of all the Local, State and Federal Safety 
Regulations 

●​ Demolition debris will be recycled / disposed 
of at approved facilities 

●​ Cut & Caps at Building Lines only 
●​ One Mobilization 
●​ PRICE: $228,465.26 

 

BASE DEMOLITION PACKAGE: 
 
BUDGETARY PRICE PROPOSAL 
 
 
TOTAL: $228,465.26 
 
*DEPOSIT OF X% IN VALUE TO BE 
FURNISHED UPON EXECUTION OF 
CONTRACT* 
 
 
 
*ALL PRICES PRESENTED ARE 
BUDGETARY FIGURES AND ARE 
NOT BINDING, OFFICIAL, OR 
FINAL NUMBERS QUOTED. NONE 
OF THE LISTED PRICING IS TO BE 
EXECUTED IN AN BINDING 
AGREEMENT OR CONTRACT* 
 
 
*ALL LABOR FURNISHED IN 
QUOTE IS IN ACCORDANCE TO 
THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
MASSACHUSETTS LAW & WORKER 
COMPENSATION STANDARDS* 
 
 
Exclusions Listed on Next Page 
 

 

 



 

 

EXCLUSIONS:  

●​ We exclude any and all costs associated with Testing, Processing, Removal and 
●​ Disposal of ACM and other Hazardous Material. 
●​ No Additional ACM / OHM Removals prior to Testing & Confirmation. 
●​ No MEP ‘Make Safe’  
●​ No Pest control 
●​ No Pre or Post Surveys 
●​ No Vibration/seismic monitoring 
●​ No Site security 
●​ No Air monitoring 
●​ No Permits  
●​ No Relocating / restacking or resetting items 
●​ No Traffic controls, barricades and/or signs 
●​ No Erosion control/ Tree protection 
●​ No Shoring / shielding / SOE 
●​ Dig Safe by GC 
●​ No Water for dust control 
●​ No removal of AST/UST 
●​ No Street sweeping 
●​ No Weather Protection 
●​ No Dust barriers / curtains 
●​ Retainage released 15 days from completion 
●​ Quote valid for 30 days. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Deposit Fee: Deposit Fee of X% of Contract Value is to be Paid on the Execution of the 
Contract.  

 

Schedule B: Review – The Next Steps – Bid Expiration Date 

​ Thank you again for your diligent time, review, and attention shown towards our 
organization. We want to take this time to outline what the next steps would look like when 
LAPS is confidently accepted as your Demolition & Disposal provider. What we would ask is for 
a diligent review in person or via a phone call of all the Proposed Figures and what is to be 
Selecting for their Price Schedule throughout Contractual Duration. This Proposal has a 
signature section for ‘Proposal Acceptance’ which tentatively allocates and reserves the Time, 
Resources, and Equipment towards the given Property- As well as given time for Legal Counsel 
to review and execute an agreement. Upon completion of an Agreement, we commit to 
immediately starting work towards Site Preparation. Prior to further engagement, we ask that 
both Parties prepare in their best intention to Answer any Questions, Concerns, or Comments. If 
you have any questions or needs in the immediate future, please do not hesitate to reach out. Our 
Telephone line is 24/7 – (781)799-2485. 

*Please Initial the Accepted Schedule of Pricing Listed on this Proposal Above* 

 

Bid Expiration Date: Thursday, July 31st, 2025 (07/31/2025) 

 

Proposal Acceptance Signature:  ___________________________________________X 

Date: ______________________________________________________________X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Schedule C: Terms & Conditions 

1. The Contractor: shall perform the work and services described below in paragraph 

3 (the ‘Work’) at the lands and premises known as TBD (the & ‘Premise’) for the period 
commencing TBD and ending TBD unless otherwise terminated in accordance with this 
Agreement or by agreement of the Parties. 

2. Control: the Contractor shall have control of the Work, except as herein provided, and shall 

provide all the labor, equipment, materials, supervision and services necessary for 

performance of the Work in accordance with this Agreement and in a good and workmanlike 

manner. 

3. The Work: Pursuant to this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide the following services: 

a.​ TO BE FINALIZED 

4. Prior to the commencement date of the Work, as provided in paragraph 3, the Customer or its 

authorized representative shall designate for the Contractor the location on the Premises 

where the: TO BE DETERMINED 

The Customer recognizes that the Contractor’s performance and indemnification hereunder is 
strictly contingent upon the Customer’s timely payment of the sums due under this Agreement. 
Failure to remit payment within TBD of the due date or billing date, whichever is earlier, shall 
be grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement by the Contractor and the Contractor 
shall not be responsible for any further performance under the terms of this Contract nor shall 
the Contractor be required to resume services unless the appropriate measures are taken to 
pre-pay the next payment due ahead of the due date. 

This Agreement shall continue in effect for the contract period as provided herein, unless a 

termination date is otherwise referenced in this Agreement, but may be terminated by either 

party by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice by Certified or Overnight Mail addressed 

to the other party. Contractor and Customer reserve the right to terminate this entire 

Agreement with or without cause; irrespective of said term, Contractor shall be entitled to 

receiving these payments due for work performed, and in the event that this Agreement is 

terminated, all obligations to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless shall survive the 

termination. 

15. This Agreement constitutes the whole of the agreement between the Parties and supersedes 
all prior negotiations, representations or agreements. This Agreement shall be construed 
according to the Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 



 

16. Each party has carefully read and understands the terms and effects of this Agreement and 
has had the opportunity to seek the assistance of counsel in carefully reviewing the same. 

17. Each party has read this Agreement and understands its contacts. Each of the individuals 
executing this Agreement on behalf of the Parties is empowered to exercise that authority and 
thereby bind each of the Parties. 

18. The parties will execute all additional documents and take such additional actions as 

shall be reasonable and necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement. 

19. No party shall rely on any statement of any party executing this Agreement, 

except as expressly stated in this Agreement. 

20. In entering this Agreement, each party assumes the risk of mistake. This 

Agreement is intended to be and is the final and binding agreement between the parties, 

regardless of any claims of mistake of fact or law. 

21. This Agreement, including any exhibits, constitutes the entire agreement among 

the parties. This Agreement supersedes all prior and contemporaneous oral or written 

agreement, understandings or discussion. 

22. Each party has cooperated in the preparation and drafting of this Agreement. 

Hence, in any construction to be made of this Agreement, the rule of contra proferentum 

shall not apply. 

23. This Agreement will be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall, for 

all purposes, be deemed an original and the counterparts, taken together, shall constitute 

one and the same agreement, even though all the parties may both have executed the 

same counterpart of this Agreement. 

24. Each Party shall be responsible for their own legal expenses and costs in 

enforcing this Agreement and the collection of any judgment that may be entered, one 

against the other. 

25. The Parties agree to cooperate with each other in executing any document which are 

reasonably necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement. 



Article 16 

Purchase of 30 Porter Street for Town Parking 
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     September 25, 2025 
 
Ms. Fran Bruttaniti 
Procurement Officer 
Town of Stoughton 
10 Pearl Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 
 
RE: Appraisal of 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA  
 
File No. 25090036 
 
Dear Ms. Bruttaniti: 
 
We are pleased to submit this appraisal report on the above referenced property. The purpose of this 
appraisal is to provide a market value opinion of the subject property in “as is” condition.  
 
The parcel is identified as 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA; Map 54, Lot 220. 
 
The client is the Town of Stoughton. The intended user(s) is the Town of Stoughton. The intended 
use is for the valuation of the parcel for an acquisition. The appraisal report is not intended for any 
other use. 
 
The legal interest appraised is the fee simple estate as the property is developable vacant land.  The 
subject property is situated on a 3,093-square foot site located next to Town Hall in the SCD Core 
Zoning District.   
 
The date as of which the value opinion shall apply is September 21, 2025, the date of our inspection 
of the subject property.  
 
The property is not currently being marketed for sale to the best knowledge of the appraiser.  
 
We find that if professionally brokered at the appraised value the subject would compete favorably in 
the marketplace and would experience a marketing period of less than one year given current market 
conditions and assuming the availability of financing. 
 
The scope of the appraisal is not limited and therefore includes all steps customarily performed by 
our peers in the valuation of properties such as the subject.  
 
The scope of work is suitable to produce a credible appraisal.   
 
A summary description of the property, the sources of information, and the bases of the estimates are 
contained in the accompanying sections of this report.   
 



 
September 25, 2025 
Letter of Transmittal, Page 2 
Appraised for the Town of Lanesborough 

 
 

 

This appraisal assignment has been performed and completed in compliance with USPAP, the Code 
of Professional Ethics of the Massachusetts Board of Real Estate Appraisers, the American Society 
of Appraisers, and the specific requirements of the client.  
 
Within the past 3 years we believe neither the appraiser(s) nor Howard S. Dono & Associates, Inc. 
performed any services related to the subject of this report.  
 
Subject to all conditions and explanations contained in the accompanying report, our market value 
opinion of the fee simple interest in the subject property in its “as is” condition, expressed in terms of 
financial arrangements equivalent to cash, as of September 21, 2025, is:  

 
ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($105,000.00) 
 

Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions:  Extraordinary assumptions or hypothetical 
conditions are not required for the completion of the appraisal assignment and we urge the client to read this 
section of the report. 
 
Reports are delivered electronically as prepared by Howard S. Dono & Associates, Inc. with protected digital signatures and 
contain all addenda materials.  Copies of the report may not represent our actual analyses and conclusion(s) of value, as we 
have no control over the security of the content once delivered.  This report must be considered in its entirety and we assume 
no liability for the use of this report by anyone other than the intended user, any use other than the intended use, and partial or 
fraudulent versions of our reports.  The accompanying prospective financial analyses are based on estimates and assumptions 
developed in connection with the appraisal.  Some assumptions, however, inevitably may not materialize, and unanticipated 
events and circumstances may occur; therefore, actual results achieved during the period covered by our analyses may vary 
from estimates, and the variations may be material.  Further, we have not been engaged to evaluate the effectiveness of 
management, and we are not responsible for future marketing efforts and other management actions upon which actual results 
will depend. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
HOWARD S. DONO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Jason H. Dono, MRA 
Vice President, Howard S. Dono & Associates, Inc. 
Massachusetts Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #76163 
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I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 
 
1. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the estimates of fact contained in this appraisal 

report, upon which the analyses, opinions, and conclusions expressed herein are based, 
are true and correct. 

 
2. Jason H. Dono, MRA made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of 

this report.  Details of the extent of inspection have been incorporated in the body of 
this report. The owner or designated representative was given the opportunity to 
accompany the appraiser.  

 
3. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 

contingent and limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

 
4. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, 

and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 
 
5. Neither this appraisal assignment nor my compensation is contingent upon the reporting 

of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 
amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of 
a subsequent event. 

 
6. My analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with and is subject to the requirements of the Code of 
Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Practice of the Massachusetts 
Board of Real Estate Appraisers, the American Society of Appraisers, Executive Office 
of Energy and Environmental Affairs Land Acquisition Policy – Appraisals January, 
2015, and conforms to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
(U.S.P.A.P.). The appraisal report complies with USPAP’s Jurisdictional Exception 
Rule. 

 
7.  Howard S. Dono, MRA, IFAS, ASA reviewed this report for internal quality control 

purposes and reviewed the methodology utilized by Jason H. Dono, MRA. 
 

8.  The appraisal assignment was not based on a minimum valuation, a specific valuation, 
or the approval of a loan. 

 
9.  The appraiser certifies that he/she is competent to complete the appraisal report in 

accordance with the competency provision of the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice. 
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10.  Disclosure of the contents of this appraisal report is governed by the bylaws and 
regulations of the Massachusetts Board of Real Estate Appraisers, and the American 
Society of Appraisers, relating to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

 
11.  Within the past 3 years the appraiser(s) and Howard S. Dono & Associates, Inc. have 

not performed services related to the subject of this report.  
 

12.  The property herein described and defined, which is the subject of this appraisal report, 
was valued as of September 21, 2025 at $105,000.00 for its fee simple title.  

 
Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions:  Extraordinary assumptions 
or hypothetical conditions are not required for the completion of the appraisal assignment 
and we urge the client to read this section of the report. 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Jason H. Dono, MRA 
Vice President, Howard S. Dono & Associates, Inc. 
Massachusetts Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #76163 
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Property Information 
 
 Property Name:    Vacant Developable Land 
 Address:     30 Porter Street 
      Stoughton, Massachusetts  
 

Tax Identification: Stoughton, MA Assessor’s Map 54, Lot 220 
 

 Property Type:    Vacant Developable Land  
Occupancy:    Vacant 

 Owner of Record:   Town of Stoughton 
 Owner’s Representative:   Fran Bruttaniti 
 
Site Characteristics 
 

Land Area:    3,093 square feet per assessment 
 Zoning Designation:   SCD Core District 
 Flood Hazard Zone:   Zone X 

Conforming: Legal, conforming 
Number of Parcels: 1  
 

Highest and Best Use 
 
 As if Vacant:    Commercial Development 
 As Improved:    N/A – Vacant Land 
 User:     Investor / Abutter 

Excess / Surplus Land: No 
 

Valuation Information 
 

Property Interest Appraised:      “as is” fee simple estate 
Effective Date of Appraisal:                                  September 21, 2025, date of value 
Exposure Time / Marketing Period:                        Pease see commentary in regards to exposure time. 

 
Market Value Opinion Indications  
 
 Cost Approach:    Not Developed 
 Sales Comparison Approach   $105,000.00 

Income Approach                   Not Developed 
 
Market Value Opinion Conclusion 
 
 Real Estate “as is”:    $105,000.00 
  
Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions:  Extraordinary assumptions or hypothetical 
conditions are not required for the completion of the appraisal assignment and we urge the client to read this 
section of the report. 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE IMMEDIATE NEIGHBORHOOD 

 
 

 
 

(Photo is from an online source and may not accurately represent existing conditions as of the effective date of this appraisal) 

Subject 
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REPRESENTATIVE SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPH(S) 
 

THE FOLLOWING PHOTOGRAPHS WERE TAKEN ON 09/21/2025 BY JASON H. DONO, MRA. 
 

 
 

#1. VIEW OF SUBJECT.  
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REPRESENTATIVE SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPH 
 

 
#2. ALTERNATE SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPH.  
 

 

 

 
#3. Street scene photograph.   #4 Alternate Street scene photograph.  
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This appraisal report, the Letter of Transmittal and the Certification of Value are made 
expressly subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions contained in the 
report which are incorporated herein by reference. 
 
1.  No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in nature, nor is any opinion rendered as 

to title, which is assumed to be marketable.  The legal description contained in this 
report is assumed to be correct. 

 
2.  The Appraisers have made no survey of the property and no responsibility is assumed in 

connection with such matters.  The sketches contained in this report were not completed 
by an engineer and are included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property. 

 
3.  No title search was completed in connection with this appraisal report.  Therefore, no 

responsibility is assumed for matters of a legal nature affecting title to the property nor 
is an opinion of title rendered in this report.  The title is assumed to be good and 
marketable. 

 
4.  Information furnished by others is assumed to be true, factually correct, and reliable.  A 

reasonable effort has been made to verify such information but the Appraisers assume 
no responsibility for its accuracy. 

 
5.  All mortgages, liens, encumbrances, leases, and solitudes have been disregarded unless 

so specified within this report.  The property is appraised as though under responsible 
ownership and competent management. 

 
6.  It is assumed in this report that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the 

property, subsoil, or structures that would render it more or less valuable.  No 
responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for engineering, which may be required 
to discover them. 

 
7.  It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local 

environmental regulations and laws unless non-compliance is stated, defined, and 
considered in the appraisal report. 

 
8.  It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been 

complied with unless non-conformity has been stated, defined, and considered in the 
appraisal report. 
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9.  It is assumed that all required licenses, consents or other legislative or administrative 
authority from any local, state, or national governmental or private entity or 
organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value 
estimate contained in this report is based. 

 
10.  It is assumed that the utilization of the land and the improvements is within the 

boundaries or property lines of the property described and there is no encroachment or 
trespassing unless noted within this report. 

 
11.  In this appraisal report, the existence of potentially hazardous material used in the 

construction or maintenance of any existing buildings, such as the presence of urea-
formaldehyde foam insulation and/or the existence of toxic waste, was not observed by 
the appraiser.  The appraisers, however, are not qualified to detect such substances.  The 
existence of urea-formaldehyde insulation or other potentially hazardous waste material 
may influence the value of the property.  The appraiser urges the client to retain an 
expert in the field, if desired.  Please note the information supplied in the Site 
Description - Hazardous Substances Section. 

 
12.  In this appraisal, compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 

accessibility requirements has been considered.  Unless otherwise noted in this report, 
no information was obtained to indicate compliance or lack thereof to ADA 
accessibility requirements.  The appraiser is not qualified to conduct an ADA 
accessibility assessment and urges the client to retain an expert in this field if desired. 

 
13.  The appraiser will not be required to give testimony or appear in court because of 

having made this appraisal, with reference to the property in question, unless 
arrangements have been previously made prior to the completion of this assignment. 

 
14.  Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry within the right of 

publication.  It may not be used for any purpose by any person other than the party to 
whom it is addressed without the written consent of the appraiser. 

 
15.  The distribution of the total valuation in this report between land and improvements 

applies only under the reported highest and best use of the property.  The allocation of 
land and improvements in value must not be used in conjunction with any other 
appraisal and/or is invalid if so used. 
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16.  Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report or copy thereof, shall be conveyed 
to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales or any other media 
without the written consent and approval of the Appraisers nor shall the Appraisers, 
firm or professional organization of which the Appraisers are members or candidates be 
identified without written consent of the Appraisers.  

 
17.  The gross building area and/or land area of the sales considered in the direct sales 

comparison approach were verified with public records from the Board of Assessors, 
the real estate brokers, the grantor, and the grantees.  However, the appraisers have not 
conducted field measurements of the comparable sale properties. 

 
18.  The term “inspection”, or any variation thereof, is commonly used by our peers to mean 

our visual observation of the accessible areas of the property as real property appraisers 
and is not intended to represent inspection by a trade professional unless specifically 
noted.  We have not been hired to, nor are qualified to, perform such inspections. 

 
19.  Our conclusions of highest and best use are based on the complexity of the assignment, 

the purpose of the appraisal, and the intended use and user.  A full analysis of highest 
and best use concludes with the identification of the ideal improvement both “as if 
vacant” and “as currently improvement”.  Such analyses typically require professionally 
prepared site plans, architectural renderings, and cost quotes.  When such 
documentation is not provided it is assumed that the client has agreed to a limited 
analysis of highest and best use. 

 
20.  This is an "Appraisal Report" per USPAP and has been prepared at the format request 

of the client. The requested reporting format appears appropriate for the intended use 
and user. 
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Prior to accepting this appraisal assignment, the appraiser was fully aware of the type of 
property to be appraised, the geographical and market area in which the subject property is 
located, and the nature of the appraisal problem. The appraiser has broad experience in 
appraising commercial real estate in the subject region.  Compliance with the competency 
provision, as described in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, is 
understood.  The scope of work is intended to be in compliance with the Uniform Standards 
of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), Executive Office of Energy and 
Environmental Affairs Land Acquisition Policy – Appraisals January, 2015, the Code of 
Professional Ethics, the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Massachusetts 
Board of Real Estate Appraisers, the American Society of Appraisers, and the specific 
requirements of the client. 
 
It is the intent of this report to communicate a market value appraisal, in narrative fashion, 
based upon gathering, presenting, and analyzing various pertinent market data.  The depth 
and extent of the scope of this report reflect the prior agreement of the client and appraiser.  
This appraisal conforms to Standards 2 of USPAP; as such, it contains discussions of the 
data, reasoning and analyses involved in the appraisal process while supporting 
documentation is retained in our work file.   
 
The scope of the appraisal includes all steps customarily performed by our peers in the 
preparation of the appraisal report for a property such as the subject.  These steps include, 
but are not limited to, the following: 
 

o Inspection of the property to be appraised. An inspection is made to sufficiently 
describe the subject for valuation purposes. The level of inspection is dictated by 
the nature of the real estate and the degree of access granted by ownership and/or 
occupants. Roofs are generally inspected only from easily and safely accessible 
vantage points.  The level of inspection was sufficient for a credible appraisal. That 
being said per USPAP, the appraiser personal inspection is defined as a physical 
observation performed to assist in identifying relevant property characteristics in a 
valuation service. An appraiser’s inspection is typically limited to those things 
readily observable without the use of special testing or equipment. 

 
o The site contains 3,093 square feet.  This calculation is based upon the assessment. 

 
o The client (the Town of Stoughton) was contacted. Please see the addendum for 

additional information. 
 

o Analysis of highest and best use by analyzing the subject’s physical and geographic 
characteristics in light of the subject’s existing use as vacant developable land. 
 

o Research and analysis of market data; historic, current, and proposed.  Research and 
analysis of same data regionally through MLS, PIN, Banker & Tradesman, 
Costar.com, Loopnet.com, and extensive in-house files. Our research, unless 
otherwise noted, covered a period of 3 years. 
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- 15 - 

 
o Development of opinion(s) of value through consideration of the three approaches 

to value and development of all approaches applicable to valuing a property with 
the subject’s characteristics. An explanation of the exclusion of any approaches 
must be stated.  
 

o Writing an appraisal report in compliance with the standards of our profession and 
the specific requirements of the client.  
 

o Software utilized is Microsoft Excel and maintained by Jason H. Dono, MRA. 
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Legal Description 
 
The property is currently a vacant developable tract of land.  The property was previously 
improved with a single-family dwelling that has been razed. 
 
The subject property is identified as 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA. Identified as 
Stoughton, MA Assessor’s Map 54, Lot 220. 
 

 
 
A copy of the deed and recorded plan are included in the addenda of this report and serves 
as the subject’s legal description.  
  

Property Address / Name 30 Porter Street

Date of Prior Transfer 3/9/2009

Legal Description Norfolk County Registry of Deeds: 26424-212

Sales Price $150,000.00

Grantor Robicheau, Robert A. & Karen A.

Grantee Porter Street, LLC

10-Year Sales History None in the previous ten years
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An extraordinary assumption is an assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, 
which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s opinion or conclusions.  
 
A hypothetical condition is a condition that is contrary to what exists, but is supposed for 
the purpose of analysis.  
 
Neither extraordinary assumptions nor hypothetical conditions are required to complete this 
analysis. 
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The purpose of the appraisal is to provide a market value opinion of the fee simple interest 
in the subject property’s “as is” condition that can be used for an acquisition. 
 
INTENDED USE AND USER 
 
The client is the Town of Stoughton. The intended user(s) is the Town of Stoughton.  The 
intended use is to determine the value of the parcel for an acquisition. 
 
The appraisal report is not intended for any other use. Any other use or user is unintended 
and Howard S. Dono & Associates, Inc. assumes no liability for its use by anyone other 
than the client or for any use other than the intended use. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF VALUATION 
 
The property was physically inspected on September 21, 2025, which is the date of our 
market research.  Therefore, the effective date of valuation is September 21, 2025. 
 
LEGAL INTEREST APPRAISED 
 
The subject property is vacant developable land and there are no leases in place. As such the 
fee simple interest has been appraised.  
 
The legal interest appraised herein is the fee simple estate in the land. A fee simple estate is 
defined as follows: 
 

Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate subject only to 
the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, 
police power, and escheat.  (Appraisal Institute, Dictionary of Real Estate 
Appraisal, 6th edition, 2015, p. 90.) 
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Definition of Market Value 
 
As indicated previously, the purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the 
subject property.  The definition of market value per the Uniform Appraisal Standards for 
Federal Land Acquisitions is: 
 

Market value is the amount in cash, or on terms reasonably equivalent to cash, for 
which in all probability the property would have sold on the effective date of value, 
after a reasonable exposure time on the open competitive market, from a willing 
and reasonably knowledgeable seller to a willing and reasonably knowledgeable 
buyer, with neither acting under any compulsion to buy or sell, giving due 
consideration to all available economic uses of the property.1 

 
Jurisdictional Exception to USPAP 
 
Per Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions  
 

Appraisers should not link opinions of value under these standards to a specific 
opinion of exposure time, unlike appraisal assignments for other purposes under 
USPAP Standards Rule 1-2(c). 2 

 
This requires a jurisdictional exception to USPAP because the federal definition of market 
value already presumes that the property was exposed on the open market for a reasonable 
length of time. 3 
 

 
1.1.2.4, Pg. 10, Appraisal Development; Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions 
2016. 
2.1.2.4, Pg. 10, Appraisal Development; Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions 
2016. 
3.1.2.4, Pg. 10, Appraisal Development; Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions 
2016. 
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The region, economy, and specific location of the subject property are described for the 
purpose of understanding the influence of these factors on highest and best use and value. 
 
Regional Location 
 
The subject is located in the Town of Stoughton, Norfolk County, Massachusetts.   
 
The subject is located regionally below: 
 

 

 

Subject 
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General Characteristics / Trends of the Region 
 

Based on 2018-2022 statistics Massachusetts’s median household income is $96,505 
compared to the 2017-2021 median of $89,026.  Massachusetts’ prosperity radiates from 
east to west and along its interstate highway system.  The greater Boston area is the 
wealthiest area of the state, and its real estate is generally the most sought after and costly.  
There is very little developable land remaining east of Interstate 495 as the sprawl of the 
1980s and again in the late 1990s resulted in furious land development.  Prior to the current 
housing correction, single-family residential development gave way to condominium 
development as the favored development option.   
 
More recent data from 2010 through 2023 reflects the following trends for the 14 counties 
in Massachusetts. 
 

 

Massachusetts Essex Suffolk Middlesex Norfolk Bristol Worcester Hampden
2020 Population 6,984,723 809,829 797,936 1,632,002 725,981 579,200 862,111 465,825
2010 Population 6,547,629 743,167 722,023 1,503,085 670,726 548,285 798,548 463,490
% Change Population 2010-2020 6.68% 8.97% 10.51% 8.58% 8.24% 5.64% 7.96% 0.50%
Land Area (square miles) 7,840 493 58 817 396 553 1,510 618
Density (persons per square mile) 891 1,643 13,722 1,998 1,833 1,047 571 753
Building Permits (2023) 13,214 1,140 2,590 3,994 887 761 1,215 360
Building Permits (2022) 17,692 856 4,069 4,122 2,314 751 2,124 254
% Change Building Permits (22-23) -25.31% 33.18% -36.35% -3.11% -61.67% 1.33% -42.80% 41.73%
Median Income (2018-2022) $96,505 $94,378 $87,669 $121,304 $120,621 $80,628 $88,524 $66,619
Median Income (2017-2021) $89,026 $86,684 $80,260 $111,790 $112,089 $74,290 $81,660 $61,310
% Change Median Inc. (2021-2022) 8.40% 8.88% 9.23% 8.51% 7.61% 8.53% 8.41% 8.66%

Massachusetts Barnstable Plymouth Hampshire Franklin Berkshire Nantucket Dukes
2020 Population 6,984,723 228,996 530,919 162,308 71,029 129,026 14,225 20,600
2010 Population 6,547,629 215,888 494,921 158,080 71,372 131,219 10,172 16,535
% Change Population 2010-2020 6.68% 6.07% 7.27% 2.67% -0.48% -1.67% 39.84% 24.58%
Land Area (square miles) 7,840 394 659 527 699 926 45 103
Density (persons per square mile) 891 581 806 308 102 139 316 200
Building Permits (2023) 13,214 547 1,014 282 66 145 232 81
Building Permits (2022) 17,692 877 1,324 411 75 126 239 140
% Change Building Permits (22-23) -25.31% -37.63% -23.41% -31.39% -12.00% 15.08% -2.93% -42.14%
Median Income (2018-2022) $96,505 $90,447 $105,387 $84,025 $70,383 $69,774 $135,590 $93,225
Median Income (2017-2021) $89,026 $82,619 $98,190 $76,959 $64,949 $63,159 $116,571 $77,392
% Change Median Inc. (2021-2022) 8.40% 9.47% 7.33% 9.18% 8.37% 10.47% 16.32% 20.46%

Source:  U.S. Census Bureau

Source:  U.S. Census Bureau
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All counties, except Franklin and Berkshire, experienced population gains from 2010 to 
2020.   
 
Overall building permit activity in the state decreased 10.89% from 2021 to 2022 and 
25.31% from 2022 to 2023. Counties showing an increase in building permit activity 
include Essex, Bristol, Hampden and Berkshire Counties from 2022 to 2023. 
 
Median income from 2021 to 2022 increased in the state by 8.40% statewide. All counties 
experienced an increase in median income from 2021 to 2022. 
 
General Health of the U.S. and Regional Economy in Terms of Real Estate as an Investment 
 
Over the past several years 2019 to 2024 market conditions have been steadily improving as 
will be detailed further within this section with the inclusion of Banker & Tradesman 
median sales price statistics.  
 
The following are unemployment rates are provided by the United States Department of 
Labor (Massachusetts). 
 

 
 
It should be noted that during the Covid-19 Pandemic unemployment numbers spiked 
during the first year of the pandemic (April 2020 at 17.4%) and have returned to normalcy 
similar to the pre-pandemic numbers. 
 
Massachusetts Unemployed Data 

 
Unemployment is currently 4.8% locally (Massachusetts).  Local unemployment rates have 
risen since January 2024.  
 
We do not include the unemployment information to provide the most recent economic 
data, but rather to provide a benchmark for evaluating how the region compares to the state 
and nation.   
 
It appears that the state and region mirror the nation with declining overall rates from 2019 
to 2024; despite the spike related to the Covid-19 Pandemic beginning in March 2020.  The 
economy from 2016-2019 was doing well prior to the Covid-19 Pandemic at the start of 
2020 and so were investments in real property.  
 
As of early 2025 unemployment has steadily declined to pre-pandemic numbers as detailed 
above.   

Thru % Thru % Thru % Thru % Thru % Thru % Thru %

National Jan-20 3.5% Jan-21 6.3% Jan-22 4.0% Jan-23 3.4% Jan-24 3.7% Jan-25 4.0% Jul-25 4.2%

Statewide Jan-20 2.8% Jan-21 7.8% Jan-22 4.0% Jan-23 3.5% Jan-24 3.0% Jan-25 4.2% Jul-25 4.8%

Seasonally Unadjusted Unemployment Rate (Source:  Bureau of Labor Statistics)
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That being said everyone is watching interest rates.   
 
The key rates to consider are the 10-year treasuries and long-term mortgages.   
 
Per the PwC Real Estate Investor Survey Q2 2025, the 10-year treasuries are reported at 
4.17% and long-term mortgages are reported at 7.57%. 
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The following grids have been reproduced from the most recent on-line statistical grids per 
Banker & Tradesman.  

 
Norfolk County Median Sales Prices (January 2024 to December 2024) 

 
Sales Price Single Family ($750,000) and All Properties ($715,000) 

 

 
 
The Norfolk County median price for all properties rose from $675,500 in 2023 to $715,000 
in 2024.  Properties values have risen consistently from 2020 to 2025 (YTD). 
 

Norfolk County Number of Sales (January 2024 to December 2024) 
 

Number Sales Single Family (4,645) and Number Sales All Properties (7,692) 
 

 
 
The Norfolk County number of sales for all properties rose slightly from 7,629 in 2023 to 
7,692 in 2024.  
  



 
 
REGIONAL, ECONOMIC AND LOCATION ANALYSIS  

 
 

- 25 - 

Stoughton Median Sales Prices (January 2024 to December 2024) 
 

Sales Price Single Family ($600,000) and All Properties ($550,000) 
 

 
 
The Stoughton median price for all properties rose from $499,000 in 2023 to $550,000 in 
2024. Properties values have risen consistently from 2020 to 2025 (YTD). 
 

Stoughton Number of Sales (January 2024 to December 2024) 
 

Number Sales Single Family (207) and Number Sales All Properties (349) 
 

 
 
The Stoughton number of sales for all properties rose slightly from 332 in 2023 to 349 in 
2024. 
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Strength of Stoughton when Compared to the Region Residentially 
 
Again, the performance of the residential market is a good barometer of how owner-
occupants and investors will respond when comparing Stoughton real estate with alternative 
investments in competing communities.   
 
We rate Stoughton regionally as follows: 

 
Competitive position of Stoughton within the region 

Rating Category Below Avg. Avg. Above Avg. 
Values X X  
Sales Activity Trends  X  
Value Trends  X  

 
The median income in Stoughton, MA for 2019-2023 is $104,164 as compared to the 
median income for Norfolk County from 2019-2023 at $139,076, according the U.S. 
Census Bureau. 
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Community Description 
 

Community Mapping 
 
 

 
  

Subject 
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The Town of Stoughton is located bordered by Sharon on the west, Brockton and Easton on 
the south, Avon on the east, and Canton and Randolph on the north.  Stoughton is 21 miles 
south of Boston and 212 miles from New York City. Stoughton is located approximately 
halfway between Providence, RI, the commercial center of Rhode Island, and Boston, New 
England's leading port and metropolitan area.  Rail and highway facilities connecting these 
major centers and other communities in the Greater Boston Metropolitan Area are good.  As 
such, Stoughton is a desirable commercial, industrial, and residential location for both the 
end-user and investor.   

 

  
 
Population and Land Area:   
 

 

 Massachusetts Norfolk Stoughton

2020 Population 7,029,917 725,981 29,281
2010 Population 6,547,629 670,850 26,962
% Change Population 2010-2020 7.37% 8.22% 8.60%
Land Area (square miles) 7,800.96 396.11 16.09
Density (persons per square mile) 901 1,833 1,820

Source:  U.S. Census Bureau

Subject 
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Access and Transportation: Principal highways are I-95, I-495, and Route 24, which all run 
N-S across the state.  Secondary highways include Route 138, Route 127 and Route 139. 
Interstate 95 is the primary north / south access highway serving the region to the west and 
I-495 to the south. Overall the community has a good highway network both locally and to 
the region as a whole. 
 

  
 
Community Services:  The Town of Stoughton does enjoy commuter rail access and enjoys 
(or has ease of access to) all of the community services desired by residential and non-
residential end-users and investors, including an average school system. 
 
Community Governmental and Financial Influence: The community, like most, periodically 
experiences disagreement between the municipality and taxpayers related to policies and 
spending.  But the community’s tax base is broad, and its income and expenses appear 
stabilized.  No atypical changes are expected that will influence the community’s value as a 
residential or commercial location. 
 
  

Subject 
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Neighborhood description & Aerial Mapping 
 

 

 
 
The subject is located in the center of the town and abuts Town Hall.  The immediate 
neighborhood is comprised primarily of commercial uses.  The residential uses in the 
immediate neighborhood are in mixed-use building with retail stores on the first level and 
apartments on the above floors. 

Subject 
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Commercial Developable Land Properties Market Analysis 
 
The analyst reviewed regional sales of commercial developable land with a focus on smaller 
parcels of land on major Routes with access to the downtown area to mimic the 
characteristics of the subject property.  These sales are sited in the Sales Comparison 
Approach section of the report.  Commercial land is both scarce and desirable in eastern 
Massachusetts which would bring appeal to the subject property. 
 
These sales demonstrate the viable market for commercial developable land. 
 
Overall the subject’s location would appeal to an investor. 
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Conclusion 
 
The analyst rates the subject’s regional and neighborhood location for its vacant 
developable land use as follows: 
 
Competitive position of Stoughton within the region 
Rating Category Below Avg. Avg. Above Avg. 
Values X X  
Sales Activity Trends  X  
Value Trends  X  
 
Competitive position of the neighborhood within Stoughton 
Rating Category Below Average Average Above Average 
Commuter access   X 
Community access   X 
Compatibility of proximate uses  X X 
Age / Condition of proximate uses  X  
Status of supply & demand  X  
Room for additions to market  X  
Desirability of location for use  X  
Overall inferred marketability of the subject asset to a potential purchaser 
Rating Category Below Average Average Above Average 
Marketability rating  X X 
 
We noted stabilized market area occupancy, no evidence of distressed properties, and no 
signs of new additions to the subject’s competition.  Based on our inferred analysis the 
subject should have good marketability as vacant developable land at an appropriately 
appraised value. 
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Location 
 
The subject property is identified as 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA. Identified as 
Stoughton, MA Assessor’s Map 54, Lot 220. 
 
The site characteristics are summarized as follows: 
 

 
  

Property Address 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA

Subject Land Area 3,093+/- square feet (assessment)

Number of lots 1

Number of Approved Lots 1

Corner Lot No

Lighted Intersection No

Topography Level

Wetlands No

Access 33.61 feet of frontage on Porter St.

Easements, rights of way No adverse easements evident

Overall shape Rectangular

Parking N/A

Excess / Surplus Land No

Water / Sewer Yes / Yes

Flood Zone Zone X
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Stoughton MA GIS Mapping 
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Mass. Dept. Environmental Protection Wetlands Mapping 
 
 

 
 
The site does not appear to be encumbered by wetlands along the boundaries of the parcel, 
according to MA DEP wetlands mapping and GIS.  The appraiser is not a wetlands expert 
and would recommend further analysis should the client deem necessary. 
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Excess or Surplus Land 
 
Excess land is defined as land not necessary for the current schedule of use and possessing a 
separate highest and best use; meaning that it can be subdivided. Surplus land cannot be 
subdivided and may or may not add value to the current use. There does not appear to be 
surplus or excess land. 
 
Access and Visibility 
 
As previously detailed the subject’s community access is above average considering its 
downtown location next to Town Hall. 
 
Hazardous Materials 
 
The appraiser made a visual inspection of the site.  No evidence of distressed vegetation, no 
bare, non-vegetative areas, no oily film on standing water, no discolored soils, and no 
unusual odors. The appraiser does not know if a 21E environmental site assessment has 
been performed. The appraiser knows of no buried tanks on the subject property. However, 
the appraiser is not qualified to detect such substances and urges the client to retain an 
expert in this field if desired.  
 
The analyst searched the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection website 
list of contaminated sites and did not find any listing for the subject property. 
 
Easements, Encroachments and Deed Restrictions 
 
There are no apparent adverse easements, encroachments, and deed restrictions. 
 
Utilities 
 
Town water, sewer, gas, electricity are available to the site. 
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Flood Hazard Data 
 
The subject property is indicated on Flood Insurance Map Number 25021C0213F, dated 
July 8, 2025.   
 
As such, it appears that the subject property is located in Zone X.  However, the appraiser is 
not qualified to detect such districts and urges the client to retain an expert in this field if 
desired. 

Flood Map 
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Sales and Listing History 
 
The subject property is not currently being marketed for sale to the best knowledge of the 
appraiser.  
 
No transfers in the previous 10 years. 
 
Occupancy History & Use History 
 
The property is currently a vacant commercial developable parcel of land.  The property 
was previously improved with a single-family dwelling that has since been razed. 
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Tax and Assessment Data 
 
The subject property is identified as 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA. Identified as 
Stoughton, MA Assessor’s Map 54, Lot 220. 
 

 
 

Based on our analysis the appraised property appears to be over-assessed and does not 
reflect the recent demolition of the single-family dwelling previously on the property.  
  

Address 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA
Map/Lot Map 54, Lot 220
State Use Code Single-family dwelling

Land Assessment $200,800.00
Building Assessment $157,300.00
Total Assessment $358,100.00

Tax Rate 2025 $12.38 per $1,000.00 valuation
Taxes $4,433.28
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Zoning 
 
The subject property is situated in the SCD Core district within the Town of Stoughton.  
There has been no recent rezoning of the subject property. 

 

 
 
The subject site appears to be a legal, conforming parcel. 
 
The subject’s vacant developable land use is a legal, conforming use. 
 
As such the subject is considered a legal, conforming use on a legal, conforming parcel.  
 
 
  

Property Address 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA

Zoning SCD Core

Land Area Requirements 2,500 square feet
Frontage Requirements 20 feet

Conforming Conforming

Use Vacant Land
Permitted Yes
Conforming Legal conforming use, legal conforming lot
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Stoughton Zoning Map 
 
 

 

Subject 
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Zoning Dimensions (Stoughton) 
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Zoning Uses (Stoughton)      
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Real estate is valued in terms of its highest and best use.  Highest and best use may be 
defined as the most probable, possible, and permissible use for which the property may be 
used and is capable of being used.  The Appraisal Institute defines highest and best use as 
follows: 
 

The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property that 
is physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results 
in the highest value. The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal 
permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum profitability.  
Alternatively, the probable use of land or improved property – specific with respect 
to the user and timing of use – that is adequately supported and results in the 
highest present value.4 

 
HIGHEST AND BEST USE, AS THOUGH VACANT 
 
In estimating highest and best use, the appraiser goes through essentially four stages of 
analysis, which are described as follows: 
 
Legally Permissible:  The current SCD Core zoning does permit the use of the subject 
within the guidelines of the zoning ordinance.  The most common use under the subject’s 
zoning district is commercial development.  This use is supported by the surrounding 
neighborhood given the residential uses surrounding the subject property.  The subject does 
conform to the minimum zoning requirements for land area and frontage. 
 
Physically Possible:  As detailed in the site analysis section of this report, the subject’s 
shape, dimensions and land area makes commercial development of the subject property 
physically possible.  The subject property is relatively small but does conform to the zoning 
minimum zoning requirements. 
 
Economically Feasible:  Commercial development is economically feasible in the present 
economic climate. 
 
Maximum Profitability:  The maximum profitability of the subject property, if vacant, 
would be for sale to an investor or abutter. 
 
 

 
4 Appraisal Institute, The Appraisal of Real Estate, 14th edition, 2013, p. 333. 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE, AS IMPROVED. 
 
The subject property is an unimproved parcel of land; therefore, a highest and best use 
analysis as improved is inapplicable to the appraisal problem. 
 
Highest and Best Use Conclusion:   
 
As vacant land, the subject property would appear to be a legal, conforming parcel.  
 
If vacant, the highest and best use would be for sale to an investor or abutter for commercial 
development.  An abutter would likely pay a premium for the parcel for assemblage. 
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Determination of the Larger Parcel 
 
The Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions 2016 defines the larger 
parcel as that tract or those tracts, of land that possess a unity of ownership and have the 
same, or an integrated, highest and best use. 
 
Per the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions 2016 two physically 
separate tracts may constitute a single larger parcel, or a single contiguous physical tract 
may constitute multiple larger parcels. 
 
Considerations in determining the larger parcel are contiguity, or proximity as it bears on 
the highest and best use of the property, unity of ownership, and unity of highest and best 
use. 
 
Current ownership does not appear to own any other proximate properties, and the subject 
property has its own highest and best use as commercially developable land. 
 
Conclusion of the Larger Parcel Analysis 
 
In our opinion the larger parcel is identified as 30 Porter Street, Stoughton, MA Map 54, 
Lot 220. 
 
As such, the larger parcel is appraised accordingly. 
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The appraisal process attempts to replicate the actions and motivations of the most likely 
purchaser of the subject property.  Therefore, in order to identify the appropriate approach 
to valuing the subject, it is necessary to identify its most probable purchaser.   
 
The subject property consists of vacant developable land and is situated on a 3,093-square 
foot site.  
 
Based on the subject’s characteristics, the subject would be purchased by an investor.  
 
The following summarizes the applicability of the three approaches to value and states what 
approaches were developed in this appraisal: 
 
Cost Approach Inapplicable Not Developed 
Sales Comparison Approach Applicable Developed 
Income Capitalization Approach  Inapplicable Not Developed 
 
Neither our appraisal peers nor market participants give consideration to the cost approach 
in evaluating vacant land. 
 
Although vacant land may be able to generate income, neither our appraisal peers nor 
market participants give consideration to the income capitalization approach in evaluating 
vacant developable land. 
 
The Sales Comparison Approach is the sole basis of valuation in this analysis. 
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EXPOSURE TIME / MARKETING TIME 
 
The subject property is not currently being marketed for sale to the best knowledge of the 
appraiser. 
 
The property has not been marketed for sale within the past five years on the MLS, PIN.  
 
Jurisdictional Exception to USPAP 
 
Per Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions  
 

Appraisers should not link opinions of value under these standards to a specific 
opinion of exposure time, unlike appraisal assignments for other purposes under 

USPAP Standards Rule 1-2(c). 5 
 
This requires a jurisdictional exception to USPAP because the federal definition of market 
value already presumes that the property was exposed on the open market for a reasonable 
length of time. 

 
5.1.2.4, Pg. 10, Appraisal Development; Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions 
2016. 
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Scope of Data Research 
 
We performed an intensive search to find comparable sales for which pertinent data was 
available.  We concentrated on sales within the past 5 years, beginning with Stoughton 
itself, expanding to abutting communities, and then regionally. Our first source of 
information was the sales reports generated by the Board of Assessors and also the online 
reports of Banker & Tradesman.  Multiple Listing Service (MLS, PIN), Costar.com and our 
extensive in-house files were also used. 
 
Quantity and Quality of Data 
 
The residential real estate market generally lags behind the economy so identifying recent 
sales is now, more than ever, critical to a credible development of this approach.  Finding 
very recent sales that mirror both the subject’s physical and geographic characteristics is 
difficult and proved to be the greatest challenge and weakness of any valuation.  Still, we 
believe we located a sufficient number of verified sales to provide a credible opinion by this 
approach. 
 
Comparable Sales Selection 
 
Ultimately, we selected the most recent and comparable local and regional sales with which 
we had the greatest familiarity. 
 
The sales utilized in this analysis are commercially developable land with similar 
characteristics to the subject property. 
 
Detail sheets of these sales considered in the valuation of the subject property are contained 
within the addendum of this report.   
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These sales are the most recent comparable sales available for which sufficient information 
was available to apply this approach. The sales prices, terms and motivations for the sales 
were studied and verified to the best of our ability. These sales are now compared to the 
subject property for the purpose of identifying and measuring the differences for geographic 
and physical characteristics.   
 
Properties such as the subject are purchased on a price per square foot of land area.  The 
below grid is for 3,093 square feet of commercially developable land. 
 

Adjustment Grid 
 

 

Subject Sale #1 Sale #2 Sale #3

30 Porter Street 3 & 23 Morton Street 533 North Main Street
390 Bay Road & 482 

Foundry Road
Stoughton, MA Stoughton, MA Randolph, MA Easton, MA

Type of Property Commercial Land Commercial Land Commercial Land Commercial Land
Sale Price $650,000 $150,000 $1,025,000
Lump Sum Adjust. $0 $0 $0
Interest Transferred Fee simple Fee simple Fee simple

0% 0% 0%
Financing/Sales None known None known None known
  Concessions 0% 0% 0%
Date of Sale 21-Sep-25 23-Jul-25 28-Aug-24 11-Oct-24

0% 0% 0%
Adj. Price/square foot $30.44 $12.76 $31.15
Location Good Good Good Good

0% 0% 0%
Land Area (square feet) 3,093 21,353 11,760 32,910

 20% 10% 10%
Frontage (feet) 33.61 149.55 210.47 392.0

0% 0% 0%
Site Constraints / Approvals No / No No / Yes No / No Yes / No

-10% 0% 0.70%
Zoning SCD - Core SCD - Flex B BUS

0% 0% 0%

Utilites Water, Sewer, Gas, & Elec. Water, Sewer, Gas, & Elec. Water, Sewer, Gas, & Elec. Water, Sewer, Gas, & Elec.
0% 0% 0%

Gross Adjustment 30% 10% 11%
Net Adjustment 10% 10% 11%
Adj. Price per square foot $33.48 $14.03 $34.48
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Analysis of Adjustments to Sales 
 
Qualitative adjustments were made to the individual comparable sale properties to account 
for geographical and physical disparities between the subject and sale properties.  Paired 
sales analyses fall short of providing credible quantitative adjustments due to insufficient 
sales data.  As such, qualitative adjustments were made recognizing the disparity between 
the subject property and the comparable sales as follows: 
 
Expenses Post-Closing: This category accounts for expense that the buyer incurred in order 
to overcome site and improvement conditions in order to bring the property to conditions 
the marketplace segment generally expects, that add cost to the buyer. Typically, this is 
applied as a lump sum adjustment.  
 
Property Rights Appraised: This category generally reflects the difference between the 
subject property and comparable sales in the bundle of rights transferred. No adjustments 
are made to the comparable sales.  
 
Conditions of the Sale: All sales were considered arm’s length transfers. No adjustments are 
applied to the comparable sales.  
 
Date of Sale:  No adjustments are appropriate in this analysis as the sales utilized 
transferred in 2024 and 2025. 
 
Location:  No adjustments are appropriate in this analysis.  

 
Land area:  Economy of scale adjustments are applied to all the comparable sales utilized in 
this analysis.  A larger parcel typically sales for a lower price per acre and a smaller parcel 
typically sales for a higher price per acre; therefore, economy of scale adjustments are 
appropriate in this analysis and are applied at 10% per 10,000 square feet (rounded) 
difference in land area.  
 
Frontage:  No adjustments are appropriate as the comparable sale is already adjusted 
downwards for its overall location being an island with limited access. 
 
Site Constraints:  Comparable Sale 3 is adjusted upwards as demolition of 1,452 square foot 
dwelling was required.  Demolition costs are estimated at $5.00 per square foot and applied 
as a percentage adjustment. 
 
Approvals:  Comparable Sale 1 is adjusted downwards as it transferred with approvals in 
place for the development of 17 apartment units. 
 
Zoning/Utilities:  No adjustments are appropriate in this analysis. 
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Analysis of Active Listings 
 
There are no current active listings that would illuminate the demand or value of the subject 
property. 
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Conclusion Sales Approach  
 
The adjusted sales prices range from $14.03 to $34.48 per square foot as detailed on the 
grid below.  The sales data is relative and required considerable opinions and judgments on 
the part of the analyst, and no active listings provide support for either the demand or value 
of the subject.  Given the overall size and downtown location of the subject property, it is 
appropriate to gravitate toward the high end of the indicated range.  
 

 
 
After analysis, the appraiser selected $34.00 per square foot as most indicative of market 
value of the subject property.  This $34.00 per square foot value was applied to the subject 
property's 3,093± square foot parcel of commercially developable land to provide a market 
value opinion of $105,162.00 (rounded to $105,000.00). 
 
Given the above value indications, our market value opinion of the fee simple interest in the 
subject property, as indicated by the Sales Comparison Approach in “as is” condition, as of 
September 21, 2025, is: 
 

ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
 

($105,000.00) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Unadjusted Sale Price Adjusted Sale Price
Sale #1 $30.44 $33.48
Sale #2 $12.76 $14.03
Sale #3 $31.15 $34.48
Average $24.78 $27.33
Unadjusted Range
Adjusted Range

Indicated Value (Rounded)
$105,000.00

$12.76 to $31.15
$14.03 to $34.48

$34.00
Indicated Value of 3,093 Square Feet of Commercial Developable Land

$105,162.00

Final Per Square Foot Value Conclusion
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Reconciliation is the process of analyzing and reviewing the strengths and weakness of all 
three approaches to value in order to arrive at a final opinion of value. 

 
Sales Comparison Approach:                                                        $105,000.00 
Income Approach:                                                                          Not Developed 
Cost Approach:                                                       Not Developed 
 
Concluded Value:                                                        $105,000.00 

 
The strengths and weaknesses of each approach to value are analyzed as follows: 
 
Sales Comparison Approach 
Applicability Approach reflects actions of the market. 
Quantity of Data The number of sales was adequate. 
Quality of Data Sales were confirmed.  
Sensitivity to Analyst’s Opinions Analysis required considerable judgments 

by the appraiser, but still produces a credible 
value indication. 

Credibility of Value Indication Strong. 
Weighting of Value Indication All weight is given to this approach. 
 
The sales comparison approach is given all weigh in this analysis. The comparable sales 
approach reflects market participants actions in the market place for developable vacant 
land.  
 
 



 
 
RECONCILIATION AND FINAL OPINION OF VALUE 
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CONCLUSION:  Therefore, based upon the information gathered and the analysis thereof, 
our market value opinion of the fee simple interest in the subject property “before 
acquisition”, expressed in terms of financial arrangements equivalent to cash, as of 
September 21, 2025, the date of inspection, is: 

 
ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

 
($105,000.00) 

 
Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions:  Extraordinary assumptions 
or hypothetical conditions are not required for the completion of the appraisal assignment 
and we urge the client to read this section of the report. 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Jason H. Dono, MRA 
Vice President, Howard S. Dono & Associates, Inc. 
Massachusetts Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #76163 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

A-58 

A D D E N D A 
  



 

A-59 

Deed 
    



 

A-60 



 

A-61 

  



 

A-62 

Location Map with North Arrow  
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Comparable Sales Location Map  
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Sales Comparison Approach – Commercially Developable Land 

 
Comparable Sale #1 

 
Property Location: 3 & 23 Morton Street, Stoughton, MA 
Property Type: Commercial Developable Land 
Date of Sale: 7/23/2025 
Sales Price / Price Per Square Foot: $650,000 / $30.44 
Land Area / Frontage: 21,353± sf / 149.55.0± feet per plan 
Assessors Reference: 54-421 & 422 
Assessment: $195,100 (FY 2025) 
Zoning: SCD – Flex 
Grantor: H&R Construction Corporation 
Grantee: Roma Realty Trust 
Norfolk County Deed Ref.: 42619-362 
Financing: None noted 
Sales History None in five years 
Data Source: Deed, Assessor, MLS, PIN, Broker 
 
COMMENTS:  The property was marketed within the MLS, PIN as #73274177 on 8/6/2024 
for $850,000 and was on the market for a total of 78 days.  The property transferred on 
7/23/2025 for $650,000. 
 
Per the broker, town water, sewer, and gas are available to the site. 
 
The property transferred with approvals in place for 17 apartment units.  The plans state 
there will be 13 1-bedroom units and 4 2-bedroom units. 
 
The lots are close to the downtown area of Stoughton. 
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Comparable Sale #1 Map and Photo 
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Comparable Sale #2 
 

Property Location: 533 North Main Street, Randolph, MA 
Property Type: Commercial Developable Land 
Date of Sale: 8/28/2024 
Sales Price / Price Per Acre: $150,000 / $12.76 
Land Area / Frontage: 11,760± square feet / 210.47± feet per assessment 
Assessors Reference: 38-I-3938 
Assessment: $207,035 (FY 2025) 
Zoning: B 
Grantor: Sure Oil and Chemical Corporation 
Grantee: 533 North Main Street, LLC 
Norfolk County Deed Ref.: 41969-147 
Financing: None noted 
Sales History None in five years 
Data Source: Deed, Assessor, MLS, PIN, Broker 
 
COMMENTS:  The property was marketed within the MLS, PIN as #73077412 on 2/8/2023 
for $225,000 and was on the market for a total of 48 days.  The property transferred on 
8/28/2024 for $150,000. 
 
Per the broker, town water, sewer, and gas are available to the site. 
 
The site is currently vacant. 
 
The lot is located on Route 28 with increased exposure to traffic and visibility at a corner 
lot. 
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Comparable Sale #2 Map and Photo 
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Comparable Sale #3 
 

Property Location: 390 Bay Road & 482 Foundry Street, Easton, 
MA 

Property Type: Commercial Developable Land 
Date of Sale: 10/11/2024 
Sales Price / Price Per Acre: $1,025,000 / $31.15 
Land Area / Frontage: 32,910± square feet / 392.0± feet per assessment 
Assessors Reference: 45U-30 & 29A 
Assessment: $747,800 (FY 2025 - Combined) 
Zoning: BUS 
Grantor: Christopher E. Pernock Jr. Trust & Estate of 

Bennie Alice Moore 
Grantee: Gen2 New England Properties, LLC 
Bristol Northern County Deed Ref.: 29057-134 & 29055-299 
Financing: Texas Partners Bank: $20,000,000 
Sales History None in five years 
Data Source: Deed, Assessor, MLS, PIN, CoStar 
 
COMMENTS:  No professional marketing was discovered by the analyst.  The property 
transferred on 10/11/2024 for $1,025,000. 
 
Per the town, town water, sewer, and gas are available to the site.  The property at 482 
Foundry Street was improved with a single-family dwelling of 1,452 square feet at the time 
of the transfer.  The dwelling has been razed. 
 
The site is currently under construction.  There are permits currently in place to construct a 
Taco Bell fast food restaurant on the site. 
 
The lot is located on Route 106 with increased exposure to traffic and visibility at a corner 
lot and signalized intersection. 
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Comparable Sale #3 Map and Photo 
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License 
 

 
 
 

 
 



Article 17 

Accept Donation of Five Parcels of  

Land off Mill Street 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

DONATION AGREEMENT 

 

 

This AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) made of the ____ day of ________, 2025 by and 

between MILL 75 ASSOCIATES LLC, with a mailing address of ______________, (the 

“Donor”) and the TOWN OF STOUGHTON, a body corporate and politic of the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with a place of business at Town Hall, 10 Pearl Street 

Stoughton, MA 02072 (the “Town”).  

 

 The Donor owns land located at 75 Mill Street Stoughton, Massachusetts, which are a 

portion of land described in a deed recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 

32358, Page 132 and as shown as Parcels 017-64, 017-65, 017-66, 017-67, and 017-68 in the 

Town of Stoughton’s Assessors Database collectively (the “Property”). 

 

 Now therefore, the Donor and the Town agree as follows: 

 

1. PROPERTY AND TITLE 

 

The Donor wishes to deed said Property to the Town for nominal consideration as a gift, 

and the Town wishes to accept said Property to use for general municipal purposes. 

  

2. BROKER(S) 

 

 The parties hereto recognize NO BROKERS negotiated the transfer of the Property, and 

no brokerage commission is due as a result of this gift. Each party shall hold the other harmless 

in the event of a claim made through either of them for any such commission.  

 

3. CONDITION OF PROPERTY 

 

Donor makes no representations or warranties, either express or implied, written or oral 

or otherwise, as to condition of the Property.   The Town acknowledges and agrees that it is 

accepting the Property in its present condition, "AS IS", "AS SEEN", and "AS SHOWN" and 

with all faults. 

 

 

4. CLOSING 

The donation of the Property (the “Closing”) shall take place on or before 

___________2025, unless the Donor and the Town otherwise agree in writing.  All documents 

and instruments required for the Closing shall be delivered to the other party on or before the 

Closing. 

a) Donor’s Deliveries. Donor shall deliver at the Closing the following original 

documents, each executed and, if required, acknowledged: 

i. a Quitclaim Deed to the Property (the “Donor Deed” or “Deed”); 



 

 

ii. A completed form filed with the Department of Revenue pursuant to G.L. 

c. 62C §49A, which shows proof it was filed prior to the conveyance of 

the Premises. 

 

iii. A completed Certification of Good Faith evidencing this Agreement has 

been obtained in good faith and without collusion or fraud. 

 

b) Closing Costs.  The Town shall pay all recording fees and the fees and 

disbursements of its counsel. 

c) Adjustments.  Adjustments for real estate property taxes, and water and sewer 

charges, if any, will be made as of the date of closing  

 

5. EFFECT 

 

 This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and 

permitted assigns of the respective parties.  

 

6. CAPTIONS 

 The captions preceding the paragraphs in this Agreement are for ease of reference only 

and shall be deemed to have no effect whatsoever on the meaning or construction of the 

provisions of this Agreement.  

 

7. NOTICES 

 

All Notices required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given by certified mail, 

postage prepaid, or by overnight delivery service, by email, or shall be personally served, to 

Town and Donor at the following address: 

 

TOWN:  Town of Stoughton 

Town Hall 

10 Pearl Street 

Stoughton, MA  02072  

Attention: Town Manager 

 

With a copy to: Joseph Ruotolo, Jr., Esq. 

Town Counsel 

Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC 

730 Main Street, Suite 1F 

Millis, MA 02054 

Email:  joe@mtclawyers.com 

 

 

 

DONOR:  _________________ 

 

With a copy to:  



 

 

 

 

 All notices shall be deemed received three (3) days after posting (if mailed), one (1) 

business day after deposit with the delivery service (if sent by overnight delivery), when 

transmitted (if sent by email; provided that the notifying party shall also send a courtesy copy of 

such notice pursuant to one of the other methods allowed hereunder) or when delivered (if 

personally delivered).  Either party may change the above addresses by written notice to the 

other.  Any notice delivered by counsel to a party will be deemed notice from such party. 

 

8. ACCESS 

 

The Town or the Town’s agents shall have a right of access to the property prior to the 

closing upon reasonable notice to Donor and provided that such access shall be for a reasonable 

number of times and of reasonable duration and shall be coordinated through and be in the 

presence of Donor or Donor’s representative. Donor agrees that the Town may engage in any 

investigation of the Premises, at Buyer’s sole expense, for the purpose of evaluating the site to 

determine the status of the Property. If the Town is not satisfied with the results of it’s 

investigation for any reason, the Town shall notify the Donor prior to the Closing  whereupon 

this Agreement shall be terminated and neither party shall have further recourse in law or in 

equity.  

 

9. CONTINGENCY 

The obligations of Town are contingent upon the satisfaction of each of the 

following conditions: 

 

(a) The Town’s receipt of all municipal approvals, including, without limitation, 

the approval of this Agreement, Town Meeting approval, and satisfaction of 

all requirements of applicable laws necessary for the consummation of the 

transaction contemplated hereby, to the Town of Stoughton’s satisfaction; 

and 

 

(b) Title to the premises is insurable, for the benefit of the Town, by a title insurance company, 

in a fee owner’s policy of title insurance at normal premium rates, in the American Land 

Title Association form currently in use, subject only to those printed exceptions to title 

normally included in the “jacket” to such form or policy. In the event an owner’s policy of 

title insurance can only be written with so-called affirmative coverage against a known title 

defect, then BUYER shall have the right (based on opinion and judgment of counsel) to 

deem such title unmarketable in which event this Agreement shall be terminated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

(the following pages are the signature pages) 

  



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands and 

seals, the day and year first above written.  

 

 

 

Mill Associates, LLC 

 

 

 

______________________ 

By: __________________, Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[The  Remainder of this Page Left Intentionally Blank]



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands and 

seals, the day and year first above written.  

 

 

TOWN OF STOUGHTON 

By and through the Select Board 

 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 



Article 18 

Historic Foundation &  

Stone Walls Preservation at Bird Street 
Conservation Area 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



(**Late applicants may apply for “Urgent Review” if outside these deadlines, subject to CPC approval. See Item 13 of 
the Project Narrative on the next page.)

8/1/2025

Gerry McDonald, Con Com-Chair

781-341-4955

mchop2@msn.com

14 McPherson Rd, Stoughton, MA 02072

Stoughton Conservation Commission

Stoughton Conservation Commission

051-048

Bird St, 

Bird St-Foundations and Stonewall historic preservation/enhancement

115,000115,000

115,000 115,000



CPC Application Narrative:  
Bird Street Conservation Land  
Historic Enhancements/Preservation of Foundations/Stone Walls 
  
 
1. Project/Purpose: The purpose of this project is to enhance the prominence of 
Historical features at the Bird Street Conservation Area.  It is proposed to clean out 
debris from the large foundation of the former Bird Barn. And to improve access to the 
barn area by way of brush/tree removal. It is also proposed to selectively remove brush 
and trees along adjacent/nearby stone walls. The ADA path will be extended to the 
foundation. Signage to note the history of the structures will likely be added.  
 
2. Community Character: The Town takes great pride in its history. And great care in 
preserving its history. This project will allow an existing town owned parcel to better 
celebrate its agricultural history.  Community Character is improved by improving the 
connection to history provided by our open spaces and archeological resources. 
 
3. Community Need: The Conservation Commission (and Historical Commission) feel 
this project will provide a great benefit to the town. It enhances Open Space and 
Historical assets.  
 
4. Town Goals: 
2018 Open Space and Recreation Plan: Section 4,F,1-Scenic Heritage Landscapes: 
2022 Community Preservation Plan, Chapter 4 “Historic Preservation”, Goal 4: 
STABILIZE AND INTERPRET ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
AND DOVETAIL WITH RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES 
Stoughton has a host of archeological resources throughout the town, including a 
variety of early 19th century industrial remains, a quarry, stone walls, and resources 
within existing town-owned properties. The CPC would encourage stabilization of 
town-owned archeological resources, and interpretive signs and trails that 
incorporate opportunities for passive recreation on conservation lands, in addition to 
increased education and awareness of the significance of these resources. 
 
5. Leverage Funds: No other funds sources are expected. We expect a small amount 
of support for project management from the Town’s engineering and purchasing 
departments.    
 
6. Community Support: The Conservation Committee held a meeting on May 22, 2025 
and voted for its approval. The Open Space Committee (OSC) held a meeting on May 
14, 2025 and voted for its approval. The Historical Commission held a meeting on July 
12, 2025 and voted for its approval.   
  



7. Permits: It is not expected that any Permits will be needed. 
 
8. Budget: See attached 
 
9. Costs: Principal cost is for contracts to perform tree and waste/trash removal 
 
10. Maintenance: It is not expected that any special maintenance would normally be 
needed. The areas to be acted on flow into and will be added to the areas that the 
Town’s DPW department mows regularly and as needed. (Fields are maintained 
annually by Con Com contracts) 
 
11. Project Schedule: It is expected that with CPC and Town Meeting approval, the 
Conservation Commission, Engineering and Procurement department could bid out and 
start work in the winter of 2025/2026.  
 
12. Financials: NA 
 
13. Experience: The Conservation Commission will be working with the Stoughton 
Engineering and Procurement departments.  These town employees have extensive 
experience successfully assisting various town departments, committees and Task 
Forces on projects of the type proposed. The Conservation Commission chair and vice 
chair will be directly involved in all aspects of planning and execution. The Town’s DPW 
might also be engaged, if their time and resources allow. They have provided timely and 
valuable services on similar projects.   
 
Gerry McDonald 
Conservation Commission, Chair 



Bird St: Historic Barn Foundations and Stone Walls

sub-Projects Materials/Equip Contracted Total

estimated estimated estimated

Phase 1:  Access
1 Brush Clearing: Foundation Area

Landscaping / Tree Contractor -$                          8,000$                  8,000$                 

8,000$                

Phase 2:  Clean-up
1 Tree / Brush / debris removal: Foundation Area

Landscaping / Tree Contractor, debris removal -$                          19,000$                19,000$              

19,000$              

2 Brush / Tree Clearing: Stone walls

DPW: Forestry dept -$                          -$                      -$                     

Landscaping / Tree Contractor -$                          8,000$                  8,000$                 

8,000$                

Phase 1 & 2 35,000$            

Phase 3: Detail work 
1 Brush Clearing: Foundation / Stonewalls

Con Com 2,000$                      -$                      2,000$                 

Battery powered chain saw,  and battery powered brush tool for hand work: con com/volunteers 

DPW: Forestry dept -$                          -$                      -$                     

Landscaping Contractor 2,000$                      11,000$                13,000$              

Including stone dust path from top to bottom (safety)

Sub-Total 15,000$              

2 Fencing / historical info signage -$                          5,000$                  5,000$                

3 rail wooden fence at top of foundation wall (safety)

3 ADA: path to top of foundation -$                          20,000$                20,000$              

(6 ft wide, stone dust)

from existing path to to of wall

Phase 3 40,000$            

Phase 4:
1 Tree & Brush removal: Stonewalls

DPW: Forestry dept -$                          -$                      -$                     

Landscaping / Tree  Contractor -$                          14,000$                14,000$              

14,000$              

Phase 4 14,000$            

sub-Total 89,000$            

25% Contingency 22,250$              

Total 111,250$          

Article 115,000$          

Bird St Historic -Budget FINAL 8 14 2025.xlsx



Historical Narrative: 
Bird Street Conservation Land 
Barn Foundation 
 
RE: CPC Application  
 
Benjamin Bird came to Stoughton from Dorchester in the mid-1700’s, purchased the land off 
what is now Bird St., and immediately was involved in a proposal for the Third Precinct, now 
Stoughton to separate from the First Precinct, now Canton.  That proposal failed.  Benjamin’s 
son, Lemuel Bird, a Stoughton Revolutionary War vet inherited the farm and lived there for 
more than eighty years.  During the time of the Bird ownership hundreds of yards of stone 
walls were built and a massive three-level barn with a large stone foundation was 
constructed. Lemuel Bird was at the center of the church controversy in the 1820’s, which saw 
the Congregational Church in Stoughton Center become Unitarian-Universalist.  Later the 
property was sold to Teddy Connors by Bird heirs.  Teddy Connors, an Irish immigrant, with the 
help of several of his nephews ran a dairy farm for many years, which sold milk to George 
Malcolm’s Store, later Andy’s, where the milk was bottled and some of it delivered by a young 
Ken Bird, Forrest Bird’s cousin.   Apparently, by then, the old barn had fallen or burned and 
Teddy Connors built a new barn on concrete foundations to the East of the house.  Joanne 
Blomstrom was a key player in the Town purchasing the land in the 1960’s, and this purchase 
became the cornerstone of what has become a town jewel, the Bird St. Conservation Area. 
 
 
Dwight MacKerron 
Stoughton Historical Society  
May 29, 2025 















Stoughton Historical Commission 
    10 Pearl St. Stoughton, MA 02072 

 

July 12, 2025 
 
The Stoughton Historical Commission enthusiastically supports the proposal to clear out of the ancient 
Lemuel Bird barn cellar hole at the Bird Street Conservation Area.  When this project is complete, the 
Historical Commission will initiate new signage to tell the public more about this historical treasure. 
 
         
 
        Dwight Mac Kerron Chairperson 



May 23, 2025 

 
Mr. Michael Barrett, Chair 
Stoughton Community Preservation Committee 
10 Pearl Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 
 
 
RE: Conservation Commission: CPC Application 
         Bird Street Conservation Land  
         Historic Enhancements/Preservation-Foundations/Stonewalls 
 
 
Dear Chairman Barrett 
 
The Conservation Commission (Con Com) has voted to move forward with 
the CPC application as provided and considered the draft plan as was 
provided.  Con Com feels this project will greatly improve the scenic value 
of the area. Exposing stone walls that have become overgrown along these 
entranceway fields will enhance the visitor experience. Improving access to 
farming structures (foundations) will provide visibility to the area’s 
agricultural history. 
 
The plan and work under this application will be done in consultation and 
coordination with the Historical Commission, or their designee.  
   
We note that this proposed project fits the CPC’s own “Historic 
Preservation” goal 4: STABILIZE AND INTERPRET ARCHEOLOGICAL 
RESOURCES AND DOVETAIL WITH RECREATIONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES.   
 
Please consider this letter as our full support for the project and CPC 
application. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 
Gerald McDonald, Chair 
Conservation Commission 



May 14, 2025 

 
Mr. Gerald McDonald, Chair 
Stoughton Conservation Commission 
10 Pearl Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 
 
 
RE: Conservation Commission: CPC Application 
         Bird Street Conservation Land  
         Historic Enhancements/Preservation-Foundations/Stonewalls 
 
 
Dear Chairman McDonald 
 
The Open Space Committee (OSC) has reviewed the CPC application as 
provided and considered the draft plan as was provided.  We value actions 
that enhance our existing town owned open spaces. The plan as outlined 
should enhance the scenic value of the area. It will also provide visibility to 
its agricultural history. 
   
We also feel this proposal ties in well with our 2018 Open Space and 
Recreation Plan. (Section 4, F, 1-Scenic Heritage Landscapes). We also 
note that this proposed project fits the CPC’s own “Historic Preservation” 
goal 4: STABILIZE AND INTERPRET ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
AND DOVETAIL WITH RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES.   
 
Please consider this letter as our full support for the project and CPC 
application. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 
John Linehan, Chair 
Open Space Committee 



Article 20 

School Safety & Security Measures 

 

 

 



STOUGHTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
31 PIERCE STREET 

STOUGHTON, MA  02072 

www.stoughtonschools.org 
 

    

MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:                Marc Tisdelle, Assistant Town Manager  

 

FROM:          Dr. Joseph Baeta, Superintendent of Schools 

                       Heidi Perkins, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations     

 

Cc:                 Stoughton School Committee    

 

DATE: September 9, 2025 

 

RE:                Fall Town Meeting Capital Article Request  

 

On behalf of the School Committee please see the proposed articles for the Fall 2025 Town Meeting below:  

 

 

1. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate a sum of money for the purpose of enhancing safety and 

security at Stoughton Public Schools, which may include but is not limited to: the installation of fencing, 

traffic control gates, or any other safety or security purpose as determined by the Superintendent, and to 

include labor, materials, and any other incidental costs.   

 

 

To fund this article, we propose to close remaining funds in the following articles and use the sum to equal the 

amount of the proposed article above: 

 

School Parking Lots              A35 of the May 2024 ATM              $  17,455.99                 

HVAC Service                      A13 of the November 2024 STM      $   4,531.05 

Firewall                                 A30B of the May 2024 ATM            $  30,175.76  

School Vestibules                 A34 of the May 2024 ATM               $  54,459.90  

Phone Equipment                  A13 November 2024 STM                $    1,111.84 

 

Total                                                                                                 $107,734.54 
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